

New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 2023/00897; 2023/04648

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

BISHOP DAVID, FR. GREGORY SAROUFEEM, ST. MARY & ST. MARK COPTIC
ORTHODOX CHURCH, and COPTIC ORTHODOX DIOCESE OF NEW YORK AND NEW
ENGLAND,

Non-Party Appellants,

- against -

LAMIA FUNTI,

Respondent-Plaintiff,

MARCUS ANDREWS,

Respondent-Defendant.

**BRIEF OF JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-DEFENDANT
AND NONPARTY APPELLANTS**

Joseph A. Ruta
RUTA SOULIOS & STRATIS LLP
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
104 West 27th Street, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10001
Telephone: 212-997-4500
Facsimile: 212-768-0469
jruta@lawnynj.com

*Attorneys for Brief Of Jewish
Coalition For Religious Liberty
As Amicus Curiae In Support Of
Respondent-Defendant And Nonparty
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Courts Must Proceed Deliberately When Their Orders May Intrude on the
 Inner Workings of Religious Institutions..... 4

 B. The First Amendment’s Protections are Particularly Vital for Adherents to
 Minority Faiths. 5

 C. Historically, Benign Governmental Involvement in Jewish Religious
 Matters Works to the Ultimate Detriment of the Jewish Community. 7

 D. Religious Communities Need the Ability to Address Internal Affairs
 Without Fear that their Deliberations will be Disclosed or Questioned by
 Secular Authorities 12

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930, 931-32 (2016)	5-6
<i>Combs v. Cent. Texas Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343, 349 (5th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 8–15 (1947).....	7-8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171, 189 (2012).....	4, 7
<i>In re Halkin</i> , 598 F.2d 176, 192 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94, 116 (1952).....	4-5
<i>Mitchell v. Pilgrim Holiness Church Corp.</i> , 210 F.2d 879, 885 (7th Cir. 1954)	5
<i>Phillips v. Marist Soc. of Washington Province</i> , 80 F.3d 274, 275 (8th Cir. 1996)...	4
<i>Rosenberg v. Avila</i> , No. B268320, 2017 WL 1488689, at *2 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2017)	16
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198, 208 (2d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696, 713 (1976).....	2
<i>Simpson v. Wells Lamont Corp.</i> , 494 F.2d 490, 493 (5th Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025, 1027–28 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Wolf v. Rose Hill Cemetery Ass'n</i> , 914 P.2d 468, 472 (Colo. App. 1995).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ammiel Hirsch & Yosef Reinman, <i>One People, Two Worlds: A Reform Rabbi and an Orthodox Rabbi Explore the Issues That Divide Them</i> 188 (2002).....	8
Ari Z. Bryen, <i>Judging Empire: Courts and Culture in Rome's Eastern Provinces</i> , 30 Law & Hist. Rev. 771, 811 (2012).....	8
Chabad.org, <i>What Is Asarah B'Tevet (Tevet 10)</i> , available at https://bit.ly/2MkMH9V	9
Elie Mischel, “ <i>Thou Shalt Not Go About As A Talebearer Among Thy People</i> ”: <i>Jewish Law and the Private Facts Tort</i> , 24 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. 811, 831 (2006).....	15
Heather Doyle, <i>Rabbis Urge Public: Don't Rush to Judgment in Kosher Scandal</i> , Syosset Patch (Feb. 15, 2012), available at https://bit.ly/2lptSXB	14-15
Henry St. John Thackeray, <i>Translation of the Letter Of Aristeeas</i> , 15 Jewish Q. Rev. 337, 365 (1903).....	8
Hyam Maccoby, <i>Judaism on Trial: Jewish-Christian Disputations in the Middle Ages</i> (1993).....	9, 10

Jason Horowitz, <i>In Defense of Jewish Artichokes</i> . N.Y. Times at D1 (May 2, 2018)	13
Jewish Telegraphic Agency, <i>Russian Prosecutors Raid Second Jewish Educational Institution</i> (June 15, 2015), available at https://bit.ly/2MaHHEN	11
Joseph Karo, Code of Jewish Law 143:1; see also Aryeh Citron, <i>Minyan: The Prayer Quorum</i> , Chabad.org, https://tinyurl.com/24upwavn	6
Judah M. Rosenthal, <i>The Talmud on Trial: The Disputation at Paris in the Year 1240</i> , 47 Jewish Q. Rev. 58, 62 (1956).....	9, 10
Ora R. Sheinson, <i>Lessons from the Jewish Law of Property Rights for the Modern American Takings Debate</i> , 26 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 483, 530 n.43 (2001).....	10-11
Rabbi Ari Zivotofsky & Zohar Amar, <i>Clarifying Why the Muscovy Duck is Kosher: A Factually Accurate Response</i> , 11 Hakirah: The Flatbush J. Jewish L. & Thought 159, 159 (2011)	13
Rabbi Louis Jacobs, <i>The Jewish Religion: A Companion</i> 202 (1995), reprinted at https://bit.ly/2KgWU6y	15
Stephen F. Rosenthal, <i>Food for Thought: Kosher Fraud Laws and the Religion Clauses of the First Amendment</i> , 65 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 951, 975 (1997).....	14
Stephen J. Werber, <i>Cloning: A Jewish Law Perspective with A Comparative Study of Other Abrahamic Traditions</i> , 30 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1114, 1126 (2000) ...	15-16
The Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America, <i>OU Position on Certifying Specific Animals and Birds</i> , available at https://bit.ly/2KiqqSn	13
The Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America, Rabbi Dr. Tzvi Hersh Weinreb, <i>Rabbi Weinreb's Parsha Column, Korach: "Two Jews, Three Opinions,"</i> available at, http://bit.ly/2MNQygV	13
The Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America, <i>The Translation of the Seventy</i> , available at https://bit.ly/2MVzwO2	8-9
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2007</i> at 1576 (2007).....	11
Yosef Resnick, <i>Is a 'Double Ring' Wedding Ceremony Kosher</i> , CHABAD.ORG, HTTPS://TINYURL.COM/4665VUMY	6-7
